Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Comment [COMMENT1]: WHEN INSERTING INFORMATION AT THE @ SIGN REMEMBER TO USE INDENT FOR SECOND LINE - NOT TAB. ALSO, IT WILL LOOK LIKE THE TEXT IS GOING WACKO, BUT DON'T WORRY - IT IS FINE.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION No. 4405 (AC-00064)

Application	General Data	
Project Name American Legion, Glenarden Post #275	Date Accepted	1/24/01
	Planning Board Action Limit	
Location North side of Martin Luther King Jr. Highway approximately 170 feet east of Johnson Avenue. Applicant American Legion Department of Maryland Glenarden Post #275 8201 Martin Luther King Jr. Highway Glenarden, Maryland 20706	Tax Map & Grid	052/B-4
	Plan Acreage	1.9820 Acres
	Zone	R-T
	Dwelling Units	N/A
	Square Footage	
	Planning Area	72
	Council District	05
	Municipality	Glenarden
	200-Scale Base Map	205NE7

Purpose of Application			Notice Dates		
Private Club. 27-317 & 27-359			Adjoining Property Ov (CB-15-1998)	wners 1/30/01	
			Previous Parties of Rec (CB-13-1997)	cord N/A	
			Sign(s) Posted on Site	N/A	
			Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners	g N/A	
Staff Recommendation			Staff Reviewer	Careen Wallace	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL		DISCUSSION	
	X				

NEW-

May 9, 2001

TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: The Prince George S County Planning Board

The Prince George's County District Council

VIA: Arie Stouten, Zoning Supervisor

FROM: Catherine H. Wallace, Planner Coordinator

SUBJECT: Special Exception Application No. 4405

REQUEST: Private Club

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL, with conditions

NOTE:

This application is on the agenda for the Planning Board to decide whether or not to schedule a public hearing. If the Planning Board decides to hear the application, it will be placed on a future agenda.

Any person may request the Planning Board to schedule a public hearing. The request may be made in writing prior to the agenda date or in person on the agenda date. All requests must specify the reasons for the public hearing. All parties will be notified of the Planning Board*s decision.

You are encouraged to become a person of record in this application. The request must be made in writing and sent to the Office of the Zoning Hearing Examiner at the address indicated above. Questions about becoming a person of record should be directed to the Hearing Examiner at 301-952-3644. All other questions should be directed to the Development Review Division at 301-952-3530.

FINDINGS:

- A. <u>Location and Field Inspection</u>: The subject property is a two-acre undeveloped site located on the north side of Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway (MD 704), approximately 170 feet east of Johnson Avenue in the Town of Glenarden. It is level and partially wooded and has about 225 feet of frontage on MD 704.
- B. <u>History</u>: The property was originally placed in the R-55 (single-family residential) Zone in 1949. Zoning Map Amendments A-2568 and A-8259 rezoned the site to the C-2 commercial zone, and the 1977 Model Neighborhood Sectional Map Amendment placed the site in two other commercial zones. The site was again placed in a residential zone (R-T, Residential Townhouse) as part of the 1993 Sectional Map Amendment.
- C. <u>Master Plan Recommendation</u>: The 1993 *Landover and Vicinity Master Plan* designates the property for townhouse use, although quasi-public uses are considered an appropriate component of living areas by the Master Plan.
- D. Request: The applicant currently operates a private club (American Legion, Glenarden Post No. 275) across Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway. The current request is to permit the club to move to a new building on a larger lot than the present location.

The proposed club facility will consist of a one-story, 10,500-square-foot building and a parking area with 120 parking spaces. Maximum occupancy of the club is set at 430 persons, and the hours of operation will be Sunday through Thursday 12:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m., and Friday through Saturday 12:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m. The private club will be operated for various meetings and social events (weddings, birthdays, etc.). There will be no nightclub events or disco activities for ticket sales. The private club will be restricted to members and their guests. Members will be limited to veterans with honorable discharges.

E. <u>Neighborhood and Surrounding Uses</u>: The staff identifies the following neighborhood boundaries for this special exception:

North - Bellwood Avenue

Southeast - Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway

West - Dodge Park Neighborhood Park, Dodge Park Elementary School and the Washington Commerce Center.

This neighborhood has common geographical, physical and social characteristics, which are distinct from the employment areas surrounding it. It also includes the land uses on the south side of Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway. It is comprised of a single-family residential area, some multifamily development, and a small retail-commercial area located along Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway.

- 2 - SE-4405

The subject property is surrounded by the following uses:

Northwest Single family detached residences in the R-55 Zone

Northeast Townhouses under construction in the R-T Zone

Southeast Across Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway, the current location of the American Legion private club and apartments in the R-18 Zone

Southwestertail-commercial uses and a medical office

- F. Specific Special Exception Requirements Sec. 27-359. Golf course; private club; nonprofit recreational uses:
 - (a) A golf course, private club, community building, or other nonprofit recreational use may be permitted, when it is not publicly owned or operated. Concessions for serving food and refreshments to, and entertainment for, club members and guests, may also be permitted. This special exception does not apply to community swimming pools, golf driving ranges, or miniature golf courses.

Section 27-107.01 defines a private club as **An establishment providing facilities for entertainment or recreation for only bona fide members and guests, and not operated for profit.** The applicant statement indicates that the club will be for the use of members and their guests only.

G. <u>Parking Regulations</u>: The proposed plan adequately provides for the parking needs of the use. It is noted that the office square footage needs to be identified and parking spaces need to be identified to meet that requirement. The number of proposed spaces currently exceeds the requirement, so it appears that this revision can be accommodated without adding additional spaces.

The proposed site plan meets the design standards for parking lots. However, clarification in the field is needed for access to the loading area. The loading space and its access are correctly shown away from residential development. However, since portions of the parking lot are within 50 feet of residentially zoned land, a mo truck access• sign should be posted on the property to ensure that trucks will not use that northeastern lane. A note to this effect must be added to the site plan.

- H. <u>Landscape Manual Requirements</u>: The application complies with most of the requirements of the *Landscape Manual*. One exception is the width of the bufferyard along the northeast property line. An application for alternative compliance (AC-00064) was reviewed by the Alternative Compliance Committee and recommended for approval by the Committee and the Planning Director on March 1, 2001. The following findings were made:
 - ■The applicant seeks alternative compliance for the bufferyard along the northeast property line where the site adjoins townhouses (Glenarden Towns, SP-96071). Most of the area of Glenarden Towns directly adjoining the northeastern property line is within a woodland conservation area. REQUIRED: Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, along the northeast property line.

- 3 - SE-4405

Length of property line 489 linear feet

Percent in existing woodland 33 percent (165∀ feet)

Length of AC bufferyard 324 linear feet Building setback 40 feet Landscaped yard 30 feet

Plant materials

@ 120 PUs/100 LF 197 plant units (reduced 50 percent for sight-tight

fence)

PROVIDED:

Building setback 71 feet Landscaped yard 10-30 feet (varies) Plant materials 300 plant units

JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDATION:

■The applicant proposes to employ a six-foot-high board-on-board fence and provide 150 percent of the required plant units in the 324 feet of bufferyard. This combination, in conjunction with the increased building setback, will be equal to or better than normal compliance in its ability to fulfill the requirements of the *Landscape Manual*.

RECOMMENDATION:

- ■The Alternative Compliance Committee agrees that the combination of board-on-board fence, additional plant units, and increased building setback will be equal to or better than normal compliance in its ability to fulfill the requirements of the *Landscape Manual*. With some minor revisions to the landscape plan, the Committee feels the proposal should be approved. The Committee would also suggest that, as part of the special exception, the applicant consider moving the trash dumpster from its present location near the adjoining single-family residences to the north and relocate it to the proposed loading space. This way, the private club can combine these two service areas away from adjoining residential uses. In addition, the dumpster/loading area must be screened in accordance with Section 4.4 of the *Landscape Manual*.
- ■Therefore, the Alternative Compliance Committee recommends approval of AC-00064, subject to the following condition:
- 1. The applicant shall revise the landscape plan to show the following:
 - a. The spacing of the shade and ornamental trees in the northeast bufferyard shall be adjusted so that there is a minimum of 10 feet between trees.
 - b. The nearest townhouse on the adjoining site shall be shown on the plan.

- 4 - SE-4405

- The plan shall note the adjoining townhouse development by name and site plan number (Glenarden Towns, SP-96071).
- d. The landscaping schedules shall be revised to show a perimeter landscaped strip along the southeast property line in accordance with Section 4.3 of the *Landscape Manual*.•

It is also noted that the landscape plan, as proposed, does not provide adequate screening of the loading area. Although the orientation of the loading space precludes the normal screening required by the *Landscape Manual*, there are several landscape islands in the parking area which intervene between the public street and the loading area. It is also noted that the size of the proposed willow oak trees in the landscape plan are smaller than the required size. It is recommended that the following conditions be added to the alternative compliance recommendation: All shade trees shall be provided at the required size of 2.5- to 3.0-inch caliper, and those four shade trees within the islands nearest to the loading area shall be at 3.0- to 4.0-inch caliper. Each of these four trees shall be surrounded with seven shrubs: •euonymus manhattan, • or similar.

- Zone Standards: The proposal complies with the setback, lot coverage and height requirements of the R-T Zone.
- J. <u>Sign Regulations</u>: A freestanding sign is proposed for the property. The site plan shows a 10-foot setback from the property line, which appears to be the ultimate right-of-way line for MD 704. The site plan must be clarified to show the precise location of this right-of-way line.
- K. Required Findings Section 27-317(a) of the Zoning Ordinance provides that a special exception may be approved if:
 - (1) The proposed use and site plan are in harmony with the purposes of this Subtitle.

The purposes of the Zoning Ordinance are generally intended to protect the public health, safety and welfare; to promote a beneficial relationship between the uses of land and buildings and to protect landowners from adverse impacts of adjoining development. The proposed private club, with the recommended conditions, is in harmony with these purposes. The site is located along a highway, rather than interior to a residential neighborhood. On one side it adjoins commercial uses. On two sides it adjoins residential development: however, in both cases there are significant buffers between the adjoining residential development and the private club. Existing woodlands on the northwest and a portion of the northeast sides will be retained. Along the balance of the northeast side, adjoining the townhouse development under construction, the combination of a board-on-board fence and more than the required landscape materials will ensure adequacy of the buffers consistent with the purposes of the *Landscape Manual*. Traffic in and out of the site will be confined to Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway and will not impact residential streets.

(2) The proposed use is in conformance with all the applicable requirements and regulations of this Subtitle.

- 5 - SE-4405

The approval of this application requires the approval of alternative compliance and a tree conservation plan. The landscape plan submitted for approval of alternative compliance has been recommended for approval. The proposed Tree Conservation Plan still requires the submission of a detailed forest stand delineation for a recommendation of approval.

(3) The proposed use will not substantially impair the integrity of any validly approved Master Plan or Functional Master Plan, or in the absence of a Master Plan or Functional Map Plan, the General Plan.

The 1993 *Landover and Vicinity Master Plan* shows the subject property proposed for townhouse uses. Quasi-public uses are considered an appropriate component of residential areas, and the approval of this request would not constitute a substantial impairment of the integrity of the Master Plan.

(4) The proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of residents or workers in the area.

The proposed use will not pose adverse effects upon the health, safety or welfare of residents or workers in the area. Access to the site is from a major highway and the nearest intersection (MD 704 and Johnson Avenue) has adequate capacity to handle the additional traffic generated by the proposed use. There are significant existing and proposed buffers between the proposed use and adjoining residential uses. The proposed building is set back over 50 feet from the nearest residential property line and most of the parking lot is located over 30 feet from residentially zoned property. The uses on the site are buffered by existing wooded areas and will be further buffered by a sight-tight fence along the northeast property line. Staff recommends, however, that the northwest property line and the remainder of the northeast property line be similarly treated with a sight-tight fence. The addition of this fence will increase security and reduce noise for residents who live in the adjoining homes.

To protect public tranquility, it is also recommended that the use of amplified music be limited to the hours of 12:00 noon to 12:00 midnight throughout the week. Furthermore, all social events are recommended to be held indoors. It is not clear how many major social events are likely to be held at the club. For this reason, the adjoining neighbors may need protection from the noises associated with such gatherings.

The Fire Department requests the addition of a small turnaround area at the end of the parking lot to allow emergency vehicles to more easily exit the site. This may have a slight impact on the wooded buffer, but not a significant one.

(5) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood.

The use of the proposed club will be limited to the its members and their guests. The proposed development will be adequately buffered from adjoining uses, according to the standards and purposes of the *Landscape Manual*. Limitations on the use of amplified music and a condition

- 6 - SE-4405

requiring social events to be held indoors will further ensure that the use of the club will not be detrimental to adjoining residences.

Because the use is at least partially surrounded by residential dwellings, it is appropriate to consider the architecture of the proposed building. It is therefore recommended that the applicant submit an architectural rendering of the proposed building to show how architectural details and building materials will ensure compatibility with adjoining residential areas.

(6) The proposed site plan is in conformance with an approved Tree Conservation Plan.

A tree conservation plan was submitted to the M-NCPPC Environmental Planning Section, which has reviewed the plan. The Woodland Conservation Ordinance requires conservation of at least .66 acre, or some combination of conservation and afforestation. Submittal of a detailed forest stand delineation will be required before adequacy of the proposed TCP can be established. In addition, the applicant should submit a location for off-site mitigation rather than relying upon a fee-in-lieu of afforestation. (See March 6, 2001 memorandum from Porter Ingrum.) The applicant must submit the forest stand delineation and revise the TCP as recommended by the Environmental Planning Section prior to the close of the record in this case.

CONCLUSION:

The Zoning Ordinance provides for the use of private clubs and other quasi-public uses in residential areas. The proposal for a private club at this location is an appropriate one. The proposed site plan generally appears sensitive to the requirements for buffering and screening from nearby uses, and the use is oriented toward Martin Luther King, Jr. Highway. Furthermore, with the recommended conditions for site plan revisions and architectural elements, all Ordinance requirements will be met.

Based on the above analysis, staff recommends approval of this request, with the following conditions:

- $1. \ \ Events \ at the \ club \ shall \ be \ restricted \ to \ those \ attended \ by \ members \ and \ their \ guests.$
- 2. The site plan shall be amended to show the following revisions:
 - The trash dumpster shall be relocated from its present location near the adjoining single-family residences to the north, to an area near the proposed loading space near the adjoining commercial uses.
 - b. The parking schedule shall indicate the parking requirements for the office portion of the proposed club.
 - c. The plan shall indicate the location of a mo truck access• sign to prevent trucks from using the northeastern-most travel lane in the parking lot.
 - A turnaround area shall be added to the northern end of the parking lot, in conformance with Fire Department regulations for emergency vehicles.

- 7 - SE-4405

- e. The exact location of the ultimate right-of-way for MD 704 shall be shown to ensure conformance with all setback requirements.
- 3. The applicant shall revise the landscape plan to show the following:
 - a. The spacing of the shade and ornamental trees in the northeast bufferyard shall be adjusted so that there is a minimum of 10 feet between trees.
 - b. The nearest townhouse on the adjoining site shall be shown on the plan.
 - c. The plan shall note the adjoining townhouse development by name and site plan number (Glenarden Towns, SP-96071).
 - d. The landscaping schedules shall be revised to show a perimeter landscaped strip along the southeast property line in accordance with Section 4.3 of the *Landscape Manual*.
 - e. All shade trees shall be provided at the required size of 2.5- to 3.0-inch caliper, and those four shade trees within the islands nearest to the loading area shall be at 3.0- to 4.00inch caliper. Each of these four trees shall be surrounded with seven shrubs:

 •euonymus manhattan,• or similar.
- 4. A Forest Stand Delineation must be submitted to the Environmental Planning Section to complete the Tree Conservation Plan review.
- Prior to the approval of the revised TCP, the applicant shall submit a location for an off-site
 woodland mitigation area. The preferred location is in the Beaverdam Creek subwatershed
 or the Anacostia watershed.
- 6. Prior to TCP I approval, the plan shall be relabeled as a Type I TCP. Notes on the plan shall be those appropriate to a Type I Tree Conservation Plan. Specifically, notes 2 and 6 shall be removed from the TCP I notes section.
- 7. The applicant shall submit a copy of a Stormwater Management Concept Approval Letter to the Environmental Planning Section prior to special exception approval.
- Prior to approval of this special exception, the applicant shall submit an architectural elevation or rendering to demonstrate compatibility of building materials and design details with the adjoining residential development.
- 9. A sight-tight fence shall be provided along the entire northeast and northwest property lines.
- 10. The use of amplified music shall be limited to the hours of 12:00 noon to 12:00 midnight.
- 11. All social events shall be held indoors.

- 8 - SE-4405